BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of 0§ REINSTATEMENT
Registered Nurse License Number 667711 §
issued to MELISSA LYNN RAY § AGREED ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the Petition for Reinstatement of Registered Nurse License Number 667711, held by

MELISSA LYNN RAY, hereinafter referred to as Petitioner.

Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved

by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on February 16, 2017.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Petitioner and Petitioner was given an opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Petitioner waived notice and hearing, and agreed-to the entry of this Order.

3. Petitioner received a Diploma in Nursing from Baptist School of Nursing, Little Rock,
Arkansas, on December 1, 1991. Petitioner was licensed to practice professional nursing in
* the State of Texas on March 14, 2000.

4. Petitioner's nursing employment history includes:
12/91 - 2/00 Staff Nurse Baptist Medical Center
Little Rock, Arkansas
3/00 - 11/02 Staff Nurse - St. Joseph Health System
Bryan, Texas
11/02 - 4/03 Staff Nurse Scott and White

College Station, Texas
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Petitioner's nursing employment history continued:

5/03 - 1/04 Staff Nurse College Station Medical Center
College Station, Texas
2/04 - 7/07 Staff Nurse Methodist Hospital
Houston, Texas
7/07 - 12/14 Staff Nurse St. Anthony’s
Denver, Colorado
1/15 - 3/15 Unknown
4/15 - 5/16 Staff Nurse Optimal Home Care
Denver, Colorado
6/16 - present Staff Nurse 24/7 Home Health Care

Denver, Colorado

5. On July 23, 2009, Petitioner was issued the sanction of a Warning with Stipulations by the
Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the July 23, 2009, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and
Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

6. On November 11, 2011, Petitioner's license to practice professional nursing was Revoked
by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the November 11, 2011, Order of the Board is
attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

7. On or about October 31, 2016, Petitioner submitted a Petition for Reinstatement of License
to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

8. Petitioner presented the following in support of said petition:

8.1.

8.2.

/667711/0:007

Letter of support, dated November 7, 2016, from Laura J. Stillman, RN, Director of
Clinical Services, 24/7 Home Health Care, Denver, Colorado, stating Petitioner has
been employed with the facility since June 6,2016. Petitioner has had no employee
disciplinary action in her file and understands and works within her nursing scope of
practice. Petitioner provides quality nursing care and communicates with her
supervisor frequently. She was very open to feedback on documentation and quick
to pick up on the agencies’ expectations and requirements.’

Letter of support from Amy Ward, BSN, RN, stating she and Petitioner worked

together as nurses for seven (7) years in Denver, Colorado. Ms. Ward can attest that
Petitioner is an exceptional nurse and person, with a high degree of integrity.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

8.3.  Letter of support, dated September 15, 2016, from Kim Lindsly, MS, RN, CCRN,
Lutheran Medical Center, Wheat Ridge, Colorado, stating she has worked with
Petitioner for five (5) years. During that time, Petitioner has consistently proven
herself to be a loyal and dedicated individual. Petitioner is a quality individual and
an outstanding nurse. Petitioner has never had any disciplinary issues and values her
role as a care giver. She is an honest individual, follows confidentiality practices and
adheres to the policies and procedures of the organization.

8.4.  Letter of support, dated October 10, 2016, from Lora Garrison, RN, BSN, stating she
has worked with Petitioner for five (5) years and has known her personally as well
“for many years. Petitioner is an outstanding nurse and person. She has unbelievable

work ethics and is an amazing patient advocate.

8.5.  Documentation of the required continuing education contact hours.

On or about October 26, 2016, Petitioner completed a Texas nursing jurisprudence and
ethics course which would have been a requirement of this Order.

On or about October 17, 2016, Petitioner completed the course entitled "Sharpening Critical
Thinking Skills" which would have been a requirement of this Order.

The Executive Director considered evidence of Petitioner's past behavior in light of the
character factors set out in 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.27 and determined that Petitioner

currently demonstrates the criteria required for good professional character and relicensure.

Relicensure of Petitioner poses no direct threat to the health and safety of patients or the

public provided Petitioner complies with the stipulations outlined in this Order.

The Executive Director's review of Petitioner’s eligibility for relicensure has been made on
the basis of Petitioner's disclosures.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Pursuant to Section 301.467, Texas Occupations Code, the Board may refuse to issue or
renew a license, and may set a reasonable period that must lapse before reapplication.
Pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26, the Board may impose reasonable conditions
that a Petitioner must satisfy before reissuance of an unrestricted license.
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3. The Board may license an individual with prior behaviors inconsistent with the Board's
character requirements if, upon evaluation of the factors in 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.27,
and pursuant to 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.33, the Board is satisfied that the individual is
able to consistently conform her conduct to the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, the
Board's Rules and Regulations, and generally accepted standards of nursing practice.

4. This Order is conditioned upon the accuracy and completeness of Petitioner's disclosures.
Any subsequently discovered discrepancies will result in investigation and possible
disciplinary action, up to revocation of Petitioner's license(s).

TERMS OF ORDER
L REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSURE
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that the petition of MELISSA LYNN RAY for reinstatement of license to practice

nursing in the state of Texas be GRANTED and Registered Nurse License Number 667711 is hereby

REINSTATED in accordance with the terms of this Order.

II. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW AND APPLICABILITY

While under the terms of this Order, PETITIONER agrees to obtain, read, and comply
in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensu_re and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§§211.1 et seq., and this Order.

A. PETITIONER SHALL pay all re-registration fees, if applicable, and
PETITIONER'S licensure status in the State of Texas will be updated to

reflect the applicable conditions outlined herein.

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to PETITIONER's nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas. :
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II1.

PETITIONER may not work outside the State of Texas in another nurse
licensure compact party staté without first obtaining the written permission
of the Texas Board of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in the nurse
licensure compact party state where PETITIONER wishes to work.

EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS

In order to complete the terms of this Order, Petitioner must work as a nurse in the

State of Texas, providing direct patient care in a clinical healthcare setting, for a minimum of sixty-

four (64) hours per month for four (4) quarterly periods [one (1) year] of employment. This

requirement will not be satisfied until four (4) quarterly periods of employment as a nurse have

elapsed. Any quarterly period without continuous employment with the same employer for all three

(3) months will not count towards completion of this requirement. Periods of unemployment or of

employment that do not require the use of a registered nurse (RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN)

license, as appropriate, will not apply to this period and will not count towards completion of this

requirement.

1667711/0:007

Notifying Present and Future Employers: Petitioner SHALL notify each
present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy of this
Order, including all attachments, if any, within five (5) days of receipt of this
Order. While under the terms of this Order, Petitioner SHALL notify all
future employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy of this
Order, including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of
employment.

Notification of Employment Forms: Petitioner SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to submit the Board's "Notification of
Employment" form to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this
Order. Petitioner SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the
Board's "Notification of Employment form" to the Board's office within five
(5) days of employment as a nurse.
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C. Indirect Supervision: Petitioner SHALL be supervised by a Registered
Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse
or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on
the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit
or ward as Petitioner, but should be on the facility grounds and readily
available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising
nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or
similar practice setting to which the Petitioner is currently working. Petitioner
SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s).
Petitioner SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. Petitioner SHALL
NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited.

D. Nursing Performance Evaluations: Petitioner SHALL CAUSE each
employer to submit, on forms provided to the Petitioner by the Board,
periodic reports as to Petitioner'S capability to practice nursing. These
reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the Petitioner and
these reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the
Board at the end of each three (3) month quarterly period for four (4) quarters
[one (1) year] of employment as a nurse.

IV. RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, all encumbrances will be removed
from PETITIONER'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas and PETITIONER may be
eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Reinstatement Agreed
Order. I waive representation by counsel. I certify that my past behavior, except as disclosed in my
Petition for Reinstatement of Licensure, has been in conformity with the Board's professional
character rule. I have provided the Board with complete and accurate documentation of my past
behavior in violation of the penal law of any jurisdiction which was disposed of through any
procedure short of convictions, such as: conditional discharge, deferred adjudication or dismissal.
I have no criminal prosecution pending in any jurisdiction.

] have reviewed this Order. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order. I waive judicial review of this Order.
I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. I agree to inform the Board
of any other fact or event that could constitute a ground for denial of licensure prior to reinstating
my license(s) to practice nursing in the state of Texas. I understand that if I fail to comply with all
terms and conditions of this Order, my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas will be

revoked, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this L){ day of M&(d/\ , 20 Q 7

MELISSA LYNN RA® Petitione
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 2 ﬁ-H\day of Masch , 20
SEAL ‘
Notary Public in and for the State of ( Q] oy ug‘o
DAVIAH BRADLEY
NOTARY PUBLIC
_STATEOFCOLORADO .
NOTARY ID 20174001087
~|' MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/09/21 43

1667711/0:007 -7- J1-RN



WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Reinstatement Agreed Order that was signed on the __24th day of

March ,2017 ,by MELISSA LYNN RAY, Registered Nurse License Number 667711, and said

Order is final.

Effective this _9th dayof __ May 2017 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE ELIGIBILITY
PERMANENT CERTIFICATE § ' AND DISCIPLINARY | Nyl
NUMBER 667711 § COMMITTEE sﬁ\ %3; H
ISSUED TO § OF THE TEXAS ; §§ iﬁ
MELISSA LYNN RAY § BOARD OF NURSING AN :fi

ORDER OF THE BOARD
TO:  Melissa Lynn Ray
108 Sylvestor Place
Littleton, CO 80129

During ‘open meeting held in AustiI;, Texas, on November 8, 2011, the Eligibility and
Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled case. This case was
heard, and baséii on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
Ch. 213.

The Coi;nnittee of the Texas Board of Nufsing finds that notice of the facts or-conduct ‘
alleged to wan@nt disciplinary action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas
Government Code § 2001 .05;1(c) and Respondent has been given an opportunity io show complia.né:e
with all the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, chapter 301 of the Tex;is Occupations Code,
for retention of Respondent's licénse to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in thls matter, Respondent has failed to appear in-
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee ﬁnds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001.056.




The Eligibility and Disciplinary Commit;ee, after review and due consideration, adopts the
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached
hereto and -incdrporated by reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of
revocation by default. This Order Will be properly served on gll parties and all parties will be given
an opportunity to filea motion for rehearing (22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.2(j)). All parties have a
right to judicial review of this Order. |

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied. |

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 667711,
previously issuéd to MELISSA LYNN RAY, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas
be, and the same is hereby, REVOKED. |

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's multi-

state privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

“‘""””"[ ¢

RO

‘Entered this ___ 8th  day of _ November _ ,2011.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

BY: » E ." C: Z -%M
i - KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




Re: Permanent Certificate Number 667711
Issued to MELISSA LYNN RAY
DEFAULT ORDER -REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the __10th  day of _ November ,20 _11 , atrue and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served by placement in the U.S. Mail via certified
mail, and addressed to the following person(s):
Melissa Lynn Ray

108 Sylvestor Place
Littleton, CO 80129

BY: MCZ %M

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Number 667711, Issued to ' '
MELISSA LYNN RAY; Respondent

wn Lo

BOARD OF NURSING

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
MELISSA LYNN RAY, is a Registered Nurse holding license number 667711, which is in MSR
Invalid status.at the time of this pleading, :

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance w1th all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On orabout July 24, 2010, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on J uly

- 23,2009, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply with
Stipulation Nimber Two (2) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part: ‘

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. ..
) A

A copy of the EJuIy 23, 2009, Agreed Ordet, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is anéched
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading. -

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B). ’ _

CHARGE IL

On or about July 24, 2010, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on July
23,2009, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply with
Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully complete
the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,”...

The above attion -constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section -
301.452(b)(1)..and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).




NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the
-Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules, 22 Tex. Admin.
Code §§213.27-213.33, Addmonally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent the administrative
costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code. The cost of
proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State Office of
Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for legal and
investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records, Board staff

time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two hundred dollars
- ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.state tX.us/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will
be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated July 23, 2009.

\“\mmu,,

\_ .
S~ F\ ------- b;E’r},edtlus 29ad  dayof . May ,20_/
SO N
SZ; 07, f%?__ .
20 VVV“ fms TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
2O W T oS

NS Nl e

W . : Jedmes W. Johnston, General Counsel
: S Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
- State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103
Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924
Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847
. Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
P . State Bar No. 24052269
' -John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
"State Bar No. 00785533
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460-
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments: ;Agreed Order dated July 23, 2009,
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED

License Number 667711 §
issued to MELISSA LYNN RAY § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter rcf.crrcd to as the Boarc;,
considered the matter of MELISSA LYNN RAY, Registered Nurse License Ngrpber 667711,
hercfnaﬁer ‘r.cfexrcd to as Respondent.

Inf9nnaﬁon rccéived by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent wai\;cd representation by
counsel, inf;)nnal proceedings, noti;:c and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

June 3, 2009, by Kathqn‘ne A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the

Board,

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
’ Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
shoyiv compliance with all requirements 6f the law for retention of the license.

A Y

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order. :
3. Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas is currently in

invalid status and has been since August 1, 2007.

4, Respondent received a Diploma in Nursing from Baptist School of Nursing, Little Rock,

Arkansas on December 1, 1991. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing

in the State of Texas on March 14, 2000.
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

12/1991 - 02/2000 RN Baptist Medical Center
Little Rock, Arkansas
03/2000 - 11/2002 RN St. Joseph Health System
' ' Bryan, Texas
11/2002 - 04/2003 RN Scott and White

College Station, Texas

05/2003 - 01/2004 RN College Station Medical Center

College Station, Texas "

02/2004 - Unknown RN Methodist Hospital
. - Houston, Texas

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with
Methodist Hospital, Houston, Texas, and had been in this position for two (2) years and eight -
(8) months. o

On or about October 6, 2006, while employed with Methodist Hospital, Houston, Texas,
Respondent forged the signature of a physician on a sports clearance note for her son to
present it to his school nurse. Respondent's conduct was deceiving to the school and could
have harmed her son in that he did not have proper clearance from a physician to participate
in physical activities.

Respondent admits to the conduct ontlined in Finding of Fact Number Seven<(7). She states

~ that she did it not thinking "after being at work for 8-9 hours and being on call and at the

hospital all night." Respondent states that she spoke with a nurse at the physician's office
who' affirmed that her son could participate fully in P.E. Respondent then typed a note
stating as such and wrote the name.of her son's pediatrician. She states that she was not
trying to make it look like a legal document stating that she would never do such a thing.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

Theievjdencc received is sufficient tc; prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(4), (6)(AX(H).

667711:101 . -2- cie




4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, 'to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 667711,
heretofore issued to MELISSA LYNN RAY, including revocation of Respondent's license
to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of 2 WARNING WITH

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Texas Occupa%ions Code, §§301.001 er seq., the Rﬁlcs and Regulations Rclatingfo Nurse Edubation,

Liccnéu;e‘ and Bractice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondcné's multistate licensure privilege, if any; to practice hmsing in compact states.
T IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the Statz of Texas pursuant to a

multistate li'ce:;nsm‘e privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

* Board of Nursing in the party state where Responderit wishes to work.
IT IS RURTHER AGREED that: | | N
) RESPONDENT SHALL dehver the wallet-sized license issued to MELISSA

LYNN RAY, to the ofﬁce of the Texas Board of Nursmg within ten (10) days from the date of

. ratification of 'thls Ordcr.

12) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete 2 course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved

provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
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be approved; the tg.rgct audience shall include nurses'. It shall be a2 minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the Nurs@ng Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policiés ‘regarding:‘Scxugl Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Ab.use, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disordcr,
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on .malpractice ‘issues will not be acccppcd.

RESPOND*ENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution tp submit a Veﬁﬁcation of Come
Completiori form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful éompietion of the cbursc. This course shall -be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated if this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing ediication requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the followir;g Board website ﬁddress.' ..

http:/hvww.bon.state. tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. htm.

! (3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Ordeaucccssfuiiy
corﬁplctc the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided bythe National Council of State Boards of Nursing (N CSBN) Learning Extension. In order

to receive credit for completion of this program, RESP.ONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
| education certificate of completion for this proéram to the Board's office, to the attention of
Moniton'ng. This course is-to be taken in addition to -any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for rclicensuxe;. Information regarding -
this workshop may be found at the following web address:
httg.'//wwwfflearningv ext. com/groducts/g;eneralce/critical/ctaboui. asﬁ.
(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in.the amount of five hundred

dollars ($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this

667711:001 - ‘ -4 - cro




Order. Payﬁlent is to be made dire;:tly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
orU.S. mor;ey order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER C‘LIN"ICAL
SETTING AND RESPONDENT WST WORK IN SU CH SETTING A MINIMUM OF .
SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER.VTHE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS
FOR ONE (1) YEAR ,OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION
PERIOD WILL B}E, EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED.
PERIODS OF UNEMPLO‘YMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE
THE USEEOF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS
STIPULATION PERIOD: |

* {5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present empioyer in nursing of this Order

of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDEN’i"s license. RESPONDENT SHALL present 2
~ complete copy of this Ord?r and al} Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each present employér within five (5) days of feceipi of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of ie Board and the stipulations on -
RESPONDENT' license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a éomplcte copy of this Order and all
Proposals fér Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior
to acceptiné an offer 61‘ employment,

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notificatior of Employment form, which is provided to the Reépondent by the Board, to the Board's

office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future

%
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employer to bsubmit the Notification of Employment form, which 1s provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Bc;ard‘s' office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

@) REéPONDEN’I‘ SHALL be superviscdb by a Registered Nurse who 1s on the
premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT,
but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if
necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years expcﬁcnce in the same or
similar practice setfing to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work
only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurs‘e registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self»émploycd or contract for services. Multiple em_ployérs are
prohibited. * | .

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL.CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be complgtcd by. the Registered -Nuxse who supervises the -
RESPONDENT. These reﬁorts shail be submitted by the supcryising nurse ¥o the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1) year of empk;ymcnt as a' nurse,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of fhis Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's license s;md RESPONDENT shall be
eligible for multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALAN CE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

- Iunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. Thave reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor dcﬁy the violation
alleged herein. By my signature oﬁ this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. [ waive - |
Judicial review of this Order. 'I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board.
When this Order is ratified, thc; terms of this Order bécorr\xe effective, and a copy will be mailed to
me. [understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions.of this Order, I will be subject
to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice professional
nursing in the State of Téx;as, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this_{{p _dayof__Map 2009 .

MELISSA LYNN RAY, Respon@

{

Sworn to and subscnbed before me this IQ day of JUJ()Q ,20.04.
SEAL ﬂ ,&M////ﬁ W

Notary Public in and for the State of __(0.2// 7/920/ /

PP

- Y

t  CHANELLE PLANK  $
% NOTARY PUBLIC )
{ STATE OF COLORADO

N
>

P,

My Commission Expires 02/07/2011
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Ordér that was signed on the _16th_day of June , 2009 , by
MELISSA LYNN RAY, Registered Nurse License Number 667711, and said Order is final.

Eﬁccﬁve this 23rd _ day of July , 20 _0_9_ .
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

- Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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